2009 Financing Transactions. We also believe that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to these estimates and
assumptions and are applied in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

The pro forma adjustments made in connection with the development of the pro forma information do not purport to be
indicative of our results of continuing operations or our financial position that actually would have occurred had such
transactions been consummated on the aforementioned dates. The pro forma financial data is not intended to indicate the results
that may be expected for any future period.

17

Table of Contents

The pro forma financial data should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes to those
financial statements included in the documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus. See “Incorporation of Certain Documents by
Reference.”

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

  Year Ended December 31, 2009
   Adjustments Related
   to the 2009   Pro Forma 2009
   Financing   Financing
  As Reported   Transactions(a)   Transactions
  (Dollars in millions)
   (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 1,295.9  $ —  $ 1,295.9
Cost of sales   474.7   —   474.7

Gross profit   821.2   —   821.2
Selling, general and administrative   619.6   —   619.6
Restructuring costs and other, net   21.3   —   21.3

Operating (loss) income   180.3   —   180.3

Other expenses (income):
Interest expense   93.0   (1.9)   91.1
Interest income   (0.5)   —   (0.5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   5.5   (0.3)   5.2
Loss on early extinguishment of debt, net   5.8   (5.8)   —
Foreign currency losses, net   8.9   —   8.9
Miscellaneous, net   1.0   —   1.0

Other expenses, net   113.7   (8.0)   105.7

Income before taxes   66.6   8.0   74.6
Provision from income taxes   (8.1)   (0.1)   (8.2)

Income from continuing operations  $ 58.5  $ 7.9  $ 66.4

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(b)   1.6   1.7

(a) Reflects the pro forma effect of the 2009 Financing Transactions. The adjustments primarily include:

 • the reversal of the $5.8 million net loss on early extinguishment of debt, which is comprised of a $13.5 million loss resulting
from applicable redemption and tender premiums and the net write-off of unamortized debt discounts and deferred financing fees
in connection with the November 2009 Transactions, partially offset by a $7.7 million gain on repurchases resulting from the
2009 Repurchase Transactions;